in the District as a whole and the planning area the same.” 

The OP Reports note that the planning area has exceeded the Mayor’s 2025 affordable housing 
target (as of the Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development Dashboard October 2024 
update) by providing one thousand four hundred ninety-four (1,494) affordable housing units, or 
one hundred forty-seven and five-tenths percent (147.5%) of the target amount. OP concludes that 
the proposed Map Amendment could free up affordable housing within the neighborhood for other 
residents as housing within the Campus Plan boundary would be for University students, faculty, 
and staff. Any affordable units created on development of property outside the Campus Plan